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CHAPTER 390—H. F. No. 983
[Not Coded]

An act relating to county and city joint participation in
establishment of detention facilities, workhouse, work farm
or any combination thereof, and granting certain powers to
the city of Saint Paul.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Joint detention facilities, St. Paul—Ramsey,
bonds. The City of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and em-
powered to borrow the additional sum of Five Hundred Thous-
and Dollars ($500,000.00) for the purposes set forth in Laws
1955, Chapter 353, and to issue bonds in said amount, and to
secure the payment of such bonds by pledging the full faith
and credit of the City of Saint Paul therefor. The bonds shall
be issued in accordance with Laws 1955, Chapter 353.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 391—S. F. No. 78
[Not Coded]

An act relating to salary of treasurer and auditor in
certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties; salary, treasurer and aduitor. In
any county having a population of over 45,000 and less than
49,000 according to the 1950 federal census, the board of
county commissioners shall fix the salary of the county auditor
and the county treasurer, at not to exceed $7,500 per annum.

Approved April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 392—S. F. No. 246
[Coded]

An act relating to the establishment of community mental
health services programs, providing for state grants-in-aid
to assist local communities and non-profit corporations in
establishing and operating such programs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


